In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Males) Rules 2015, Notice of administrator's progress report

9
<

Companies House

\

TV II

A97SUPLY
23/06/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

u -~ Company details

Company number |T|T W FWF’TF

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

‘Company name in full | WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY

bold black capitals.

u A Administrator's name

Full forename(s) SIMON

Surname KIRKHOPE

r Administrator’s address

Building name!numbe(l FTI CONSULTING .

Street - - | 200 ALDERSGATE STREET ‘ '

Post toWn ' lrLONDON

County/Reglon |

Postcode FTVTTTfT

County © | UNITED KINGDOM

u . Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) ANDREW . /| @Other administrator

’ ; 5 Use this section-to tell us about

Surname : JOHNSON = another administrator.

H - Administrator’s address ©- ‘

Building name/umber | FTI CONSULTING ©0ther administrator
— Use this section to tell us about

Street T | 200 ALDERSGATE STREET another administrator.

Posttown i LONDON |

Coun_ty/Region li

Postcode ’FFVTTTVT

Country | UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




“AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

—

From date

To date .

Period of progress repb’rt
v e [2[ofifs
a1 [ofs [2fof2fo

Progress report

@ |attach a copy of the progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator's
‘signature

Signature

Y S

* Signature date

T [ ERER

© 04/17 Version 1.0 .




- AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

mres'enter information .

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

ISABEL HARDAWAY

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

mTne ET) CONSULTING

Address

200 AL.DERSGATE STREET :

Post town LONDON

County/Regxon

W—Fﬁfﬁrrff

"™ UNITED KINGDOM

.IDX

~ | ™™™ 020 3727 1491

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or -
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

|O The company name and number-match the
_information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

|0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Housg,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or. email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an |
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




- | ﬁ CONSULATINAGI'N ‘
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
' REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1

- DECEMBER 2019 TO 31 MAY
- 2020

. . . .
—————
I ——

» WEATHERLY INTERNATIONAL PLC, COMPANY NUMBER: 03954224

. REPORT COVERING THE PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2019 TO 31 MAY 2020

. 23 JUNE 2020 -



\

jOlNT ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT

Table of Contents

b B T (e T [V Lot (o] 4 T S OO USRS PP RPN e 3
2. Progress Of the AGMINISTIAtION .......c.ocvviiiieiee e e et cvese et s teas e ebes b ebe e b es s s s b ebeebetesssbabessesasese s srs s sassnessanen 3
3. ESHIMAted QULCOMES ...oniiiiiiiiiceciece ittt e ettt a e eeene sk s sasa st e sbesbesnasosessrdnanssennesaneseneesasesannnen 6
4. Next Report, Discharge and FUrther InfOrmMation ..............c.coeueceiveevvuisssessesssesssssesssssasssens s ssssssssssessssesssssasssans 6
APPENiX A — StAatULONY INFOIMATION. .. i iireeiieiciitre et ectte et e et et eteeeaesaee b e st e sbe e sesstessaenseanee snesasensnensenssaenbesesaersants 8
Appendix B - Administrators’ FECEIPLS ANT PAYMENES....ovirieriiriiitieeeienieeeee s sreersaceeserriessestestssrassssrasnessesrsesnsennen 10
Appendix C— Administrators’ time COsts aNd EXPENSES .....cueecieciiiieiieerecereree et eeresressnesssre e sseeesans b ereeveeressseses 11
APPENdix D — TIME COST @NaAlYSiS.....cciiiiiiiireieriirrseerirtrrerreesetressteeesireesseessaesssessssesssnsesssnesssesssnsesssasssseenssenssssssssasessse 15
Appendix E — Additional Information in relation to Administrators' fees pursuant to SIP9 ..........ccccecccocvniiiniinns 16
Appendix F — Creditors’ statement of claim form......ccco e 19"
Glossary
insol '
Act nsolvency Act 1986 (as Secured Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund | LP
amended) Lender -
AML Anti-Money Laundering SiP2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
CARN C.hnr_ma Africa Resources Namibia SIP7 Statement of Insolvency Practice 7
: Limited }
- CARN Holding Chun'a Afr!\ca' Resources Namibia SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
Holding Limited
FTi FTt Consulting LLP Weatherly (Namibia SL Ltimited),
.. | StLucian Weatherly (Namibian Custom Smelters)
Subsidiaries | Ltd, Weatherly (SL) Limited and Weatherly
_ SMF St Lucia Ltd
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs The Group Weatherly International Plc and
subsidiaries
Intrepid Intrepid.Mines Limited The M"&A ~Numis Securities Limited and Treadstone
Advisers Resource Partners
Joint Simon Kirkhope and Andre\Jv ; "
. Administrators /. P the Period 1 June 2019 - 30 November 2019
L Johnson ;
Administrators
MVL Members’ Voluntary Liquidation Proposals Joint Adminfstrators’ Report and
P Statement of Proposals dated 23 July 2018 -
Numis Numis Securities Limited Treadstone | Treadstone Resource Partners
oML Ongopolo Mining Limited WITL V?/eetherly International Trustee Company
Limited :
Perﬁbridge " Pembridge Resources.Plc WMNL Weatherly Mining Namibia Limited
‘RPS Redundancy Payments Service WNSL Weatherly (Namibié SL) Limited
Rules lnsolve'ncy (England and Wales‘) The Weatherly International Public Limited

Rules 2016

Company

Company




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

1

11

12

.7Intr_oductio‘nv

‘Andrew Johnson and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 1June 2018. We are required to provide creditors

with a report every six months since appomtment setting out what has happened in the Period and how we intend to progress the
admunlstratlon of the Company.

Dunng this period the Joint Administrators have undertaken a significant number of actions to progress the admlmstratlon mcludlng

. but not limited to:

1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7

2.

e Sales process negotiations relating to one of the Company’s principal assets;
e Undertaking statutory complianc"e-relating to the Comuany's substdiaries;
e Completing the u/ork required for an epplication to extend the administration; and
. '_Ensuring that apprdpr'!ate Company tax ﬁlings are made. ‘
Full detajls ot the statutory information relating to our appointment are set out at Appendix A.

This report, together with the appendices, contains information in relation to the activities undertaken, receipts and payments in
the insolvency estate (Appendix B) and the Joint Administrators’ time costs in accordance with SIP 9 (Appendix D) since the date of
the Joint Administrators appointment.

Further‘details surrounding the administration of the Company can be found in the administrators’ Proposals dated 23 July 2018.

This report is a six month progress report prepared pursuant to Rule 18.6 of the Rules to report on the pregress of the administration

during the period 1 December 2019 to 31 May 2020, The previous progress reports for the periods 1 June 2018 to 30 November'. .
2018, 1 December 2018 to 31 May 2019 and 1 June 2019 to 30 November 2019 should be read in conjunction with this report

No Credltors Commlttee has been formed in the administration of the Company.

Progress of the Administration

Administration purpose/strategy

2.1

As stated in the Proposals we consider the purpose of the administration is to achieve a better outcome for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be possible if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

_ Sales process

2.2

"23

2.4

25

2.6

Following appointment, the administrators engaged Numis and Treadstone’as M&A -Advisers to recommence the sales process
effective 24 September 2018 (which had been running pre- admmlstratlon) This was with a view to selling the shares in the
Company'’s two key sub5|d|anes CARN which held Berg Aukus and WNSL which through OML held TSChUdl mine, central operations
and Tsumeb township and concentrator.

The M&A procéss included contacting over 90 parties with a number of indicative offers received in the period prior to December

2018. However, none of these offers resulted in asale. The M&A process subsequently concluded, and Numis and Treadstone
ceased providing M&A services in December 2018 with no sale having been achieved.

Subsequently, further expressions of interest have been received for both share sales and asset sales via direct third-party
introductions. However, despite expressing initial interest the interested parties have not proceeded to a bosition where a sale
looks capable of being executed.

omL

OML currently holds two significant assets, namely Tschudi and the Otjihase projects. Despite receiving expressions of interest, no

’

sale is currently proceeding in respect of these assets.

The Tschudi mine is continuing to operate whilst decisions are taken between the Joint Administrators and the secured lender on
the best disposal options following the unsuccessful sales process set out above. Once a new strategy is identified the necessary
steps will be taken to implement this strategy and dispose of the assets. |t is antnc:pated that operations at Tschudi will cease in
July 2020.

3 - FTI Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

CARN

'2.7 There has been external interest in purchasing the share capital of CARN held by WTI and China Africa Resources Namibia Holding -
Limited {“CARN Holding”). CARN Holding is'an intermediate holding company that holds a 65% holding in CARN.

2.8 Following significant work by the Administrators and their advisers to meet the conditions the purchasers required, the final
transaction documentation was in near final form in November 2019.

2.9 Howe\}er, during the Period, obtaining a ‘mining license extension trom the relevant Namibian authorities has been a protracted
' process (however this has now been achieved). Unfortunately following receipt of the mining license extension, the uncertaint'y
caused by COVID-19 has led to uncertainty around the completion of the transaction, with an expectation that the sale may not

now complete. A

2.10 Given the above uncertainty, alternative disposal options are currently being considered by the Joint AdminiStrators.
-Weatherly International Trustee Company Limited

2.11 As set out in our last progress report WITL, a 'subsidi‘ary of the Com.pa'ny, was placed.into MVL on 8 January 2019 to enable a first
and final distribution to the Company as sole shareholder. ’

2.12 This dlstrlbutlon was made on 18 June 2019, with the net amount received-in specie to ‘the Company totalmg £2,144.

2.13 The Uqundatlon of WITL has now been concluded after the resolution of final outstandlng tax issues and WITL is anticipated to close
shortly. : :

Othér subsidiaries and realisati'ons' "

2.14 During the period, the Administrators made statutory filings with the St. Lucian registrar for the following subsidiaries: Weatherly
. SL Ltd, Weatherly SMF Ltd and Weatherly Namibia Ltd. These filings were required to protect the value of the Company’s
subsidiaries in the event of any disposal. Statutory filings for Weatherly Namibian Custom Smelters Ltd are in progress.

2.15 The Joint Administrators’ appointed & turnaround director to a number of the Company's subsidiéries, including to the above St
Lucian entities however his appointment will not be recognised until the St Lucian authorities are provided with further information
in order to finalise their AML checks {we continue to follow up with the director for.this information).

2;16 WTI owns 5,769,232 shares in Pembridge Resources Plc (WITL also holds 2,236 Pembridge Resources plc shares). The shares last
traded, pre-suspension at 1.275p per share in February 2018. On 16 December 2019, the shares were re-admitted onto the standard
listing on the main market for listed securities of the London Stock Exchange. The Administrators’ will look at their optlons in -
respect of dlsposmg of these shareholdings. '

Taxation

2.17 HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") were notified of our appointment and a corporation tax return has been completed for the
period ending 31 May 2018. A return for the year ending 31 May 2019 was submitted on 29 May 2020, in line with the statutory
deadline. We will shortly be preparing the CT return for the period 31 May-2020.

2.18 A pre-appointment VAT recovery was received from HMRC and totaled £2,814. Included in the deductions of the pre-appointment
VAT recovery by HMRC was a Holiday Pay Accrual of £3,048. This accrual had already been paid by us directly to the RPS, therefore
"£3,048 had been deducted twice from funds belonging to the Company. We subsequently recovered these funds during the Period.

2.19 Post-appointment VAT recoverable for the periods 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018 of £48,297 and 1 April 2019 to 30 June
-2019 of £9,605 have been received from HMRC, there was no VAT recoverable for the period 1 January 2019 to 31 March 2019.
Previously it was reported that a repayment supplement of 3-5% of the VAT recoverable was due because of late repayment by
HMRC. We were subsequently informed that, due to a late claim being made, the repayment supplement would not be paid. Whilst
there were suitable grounds to make a claim against this reasoning, it was concluded that the costs of doing so would be
disproportionate to potential realisations for creditors.

2. 20 VAT returns for the periods 1 Jily 2019 —~ 30 September 2019 and 1 October 2019 31 December 2019 have been submitted;
however no further funds have been received. :

4 - FTI Consulting, LLP.



“" joint Administrators’ Progress Report

2.21 it was decided to deregister the Company from VAT in order to expedite future VAT repayments. Confirmation of the VAT
cancellation has been received. from HMRC, effective from 1 January 2020, and a final return is being prepared to complete this .
process. Future claims will be submitted using form VAT 427.

Receipts and payments b A o '

2.22 A full receipts and payments account for the administration and the Period is provided at Appendix B. This allocates both the
receipts and payments between flxed and floating charge assets and liabilities.

2.23 The Secured Lender has provrded the admlnistrators witha fundmg facility of up to £1m to meet the expenses ofthe Administration.
On 18 March 2020 an amendment letter to this funding facility was signed to increase the funding provided by the Secured Lender
to £1.2m. This was to cover the costs of the extension application, which is discussed below, and the on-going costs of the

~ administration. Due to the uncertainty around the completion of the sale of CARN, a formal utilization request was made to
- drawdown £413,587 of the admmistratlon funding facility in order to pay ocutstanding office holder and legal fees. '

2.24 Receipts during the period consist of administration funding received as hlghlighted above Payments during the period consist of
legal fees incurred in relation to sale processes outlined above and the application to court to extend the administration made on
2 May 2019; office holder fees and an annual fee paid to a data room provider.

Administrators’ remuneration

2.25 Our Proposals, dated 23 July 2018, were deemed to have been approved on 8 August 2018, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act.

2.26 In the Proposals it was set out that should a creditors’ committee not be appointed, the secured lender (and preferentiallcreditors
if applicable) of the relevant company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with-r18.18
of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Admmistration Consent to draw fees to date on this basis was received from the secured creditor by email dated 11
November 2018, and there.was no requirement for the Company’s preferential creditors to participate in the fixing of the
Administrators fees as they were paid in full prior to the Joint Administrators drawing fees.

2.27 Details of the rules in relation to Administrators’ remuneration together with details of our.time costs to date are set out in
" Appendices C and D. ' '

. 2.28 | confirm that the Administrators have incurred the following time costs during the administration in properly dealing with the
administration of the Company:

e  Pre-appointment time costs of £21,770 and disburs-ements of £11, of this amount £15,000 plus VAT has been drawn,
following secured creditor approval dated 1 November 2018. The remaining amount has been written off.

e Time costs for the period total £92,405 (plus VAT), and disbursements of £13 have been incurred. No fees or
disbursements have been drawn in respect of this amount. :

’

‘s . Post-appointment time costs of £610 334 (plus VAT) and disbursements of £141 have been incurred during the full
administration pefiod 1 June 2018 to 31 May 2020, of this balance £509,552 plus disbursements plus VAT has been drawn
on account by the Joint Administrators

Creditors’ -Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

2.29 Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in'value of the unsecured creditors or with leave of '
the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rules 18.36 or 18.37 of the Rules), challenging the
amount or the basis of the remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of
the expenses incurred. Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the
remuneration and/or expenses in question, in accordance wnth Rule 18.34 of the Rules.

Creditors' Right to Request Information

2.30 Any secured creditor or Unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or, with leave of the
Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators of the Company to provide additional information regarding remuneration or
expenses to that already supplied with this document. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance w:th Rule 18.9 of the Rules.

5 - FTI-Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

3.

Estimated oSooBmm.

Secured Creditors

31

3.2

3.3

Preferential creditors

3.4

At the date of appointment, the Secured Lender was owed approximately $126m by the Group. WTlisa m:m_‘m:nQ of this debt. The
- Secured Lender holds security dated 7 May 2015 over the Group. As a result, the Secured Lender has security over all the Groups
assets, which includes fixed and floating charges. We asked our lawyers to undertake a review of the Company’s mmnc._‘._é and they

confirmed all UK charges are valid.

The Secured Lender has previously provided the Joint Administrators’ with a drawdown facility of £1m in order to meet the Costs
of the Administration. On 18 March 2020 an amendment letter to this funding facility was signed to increase the funding provided
by the Secured Lender to £1.2m. This facility has not been drawn down in full. However, given the extension of the administration
until 30 November 2021 and the associated legal'and office holder fees that will be incurred it is anticipated a further drawdown
will be _.mm ired. The extension of the adm cussed in further detail below. .

stration is

The refurn to the Secured Lenders is currently uncertain and heavily reliant on the realisations from the sale of the Company’s
assets.

All preferential claims were paid in full. Please refer to.the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report for the period 1 June 2018 to 30
November 2018 for further details.

Unsecured creditors

35
3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors.

Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 mm_uﬂm:..mm« 2003 the Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion
of the net property of the company achieved from floating charge asset realisations must be made available for the unsecured
creditors (“the Prescribed Part”). ’ :

There are unlikely to be sufficient ?.:.nm to repay the Secured Lender, therefore returns to unsecured creditors would only
potentially come from the Prescribed Part, up to a maximum of £600k. '

As reported in the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report for the period 1 June 2018 to 30 November 2018, the first progress report
delivered to O‘m&no_ﬁ it was _:_cm_:.\ expected that a Prescribed Part Dividend to unsecured creditors would be paid, based on the .
assumption that the Administration would complete within twelve months of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Based on current :io:.:mmo? it remains uncertain whether a prescribed part payment will be paid. This is contingent on the nature
and the extent of floating charge realisations and whether these realisations exceed floating charge costs. .

3.10 Creditors wishing to submit a claim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix F, with any claims made

" Shareholders

3.11 Asset out above there is an

4.2.

being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow your claim to be adjudicated.

ors, and as such there will not be a return

pated to be a significant shortfall to the Company’s cre
to the Company’s shareholders.

Next Report, Discharge and m_c:.:mﬂ Information

An application to Court for an 18-month extension was made under paragraph 76(2){1) of Schedule B1 to the Acton 2 May 2019. A
notice of extension was deemed delivered to the Registrar of Companies on 20 May 2019 and uploaded to the Ad strator’s
creditors portal on 31 May 2019, pursuant to rule 3.54. .

The Administrators sought a court extension. of the administration to 30 November 2021 to pursue the disposal of the principal
assets of the Company and in order to finalise the administration, including finalising tax matters and paying all admi
expenses. A court order for the extension was granted on 7 May 2020.

6 - FTI Consulting, LLP.



- Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

4.3 After the extension was granted, the Administrators notified creditors by issuing a Notice of Extension of Period of Administration
* on 10 June 2020. o

4.4 We are required to provide a further progress report f(o all creditors within one month of the end of the period ending 30 November
2020, or when the Administration comes to an end, whichever is sooner. ' V ’

4.5 Should creditors wish to receive a hard copy of any of the documents (including this report) they are available at
’ https://www.f‘iiconsuIting-emea.com/cip/weatherly-internatipnaI-plc, or if you have any specific queries in relation to this report

or the Administration in general, please contact a member of the Joint Administrators’ staff at wtishareholders@fticonsulting.com ¢ .

or +44 (0)20 3727 1616 or by writing to FT) Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD.

“Yours faithfully ‘
- For and on behalf of the Company

Simon Kirkhope
Joint-Administrator ‘ . o, .

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability.

Simoh Kirkhope and Andrew Johnson are licensed in the United Kingdom to actasan insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales, under Section 390A(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986. '

7 - FTI Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Progress'Report

Appendix A — Statutory information |

Company and Appointment Information

Company Name

Weatherly International Public Limited Company

lTrading names

N/A

Registered number

03954224

Former Registered
office

Orion House Bessemer Road Welwyn Garden City Hertfordshire
AL7 1HH

Director(s) Craig Thomas, Alan Stephens and John Bryant
[Company secretary Kevin Ellis
Directors’

shareholdings

Craig Thomas 4,812,105
Alan Stephens 300,300
John Bryant 739,830

I Court reference

CR-2018-4537 i

Court

‘High Court of Justice, Business and Propérty Courts of England

and Wales insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

li\ppointment date

1 June 2018

Appointer

The directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act. Pursuant to Paragraph 29 of the .
Schedule B1 of the Act, notice of intention to appoint
administrators was given to, and waived by the Secured Lenders.

Appointers address

Orion House Bessemer Road Welwyn Garden City Hertfordshire

Current .
Registered Office

AL7 1HH

¢/o FTt Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, '
London, EC1A 4HD

Administrators’ Information

Administrator 1 Administrator 2

! Name . Simon Kirkhope ]

Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD

Andrew Johnson

S _ N - J

200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD

i |

rAuthorising body ICAEW ICAEW !

The appointment of the Administrators was made by the directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

The security is in favour of Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund I LP {the Secured Lenders) and was granted on 7 May 2015 and is a fixed
and floating charge. ’ ' '

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act, any function of the Administrators may ‘be exercised by any or all of the
Administrators named above. : o

8 - FTI Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

The centre of main interest of the Company is United Kingdom. Therefore, the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
the Administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

The affairs, business and property of the Corﬁpany is being managed by the Joint Admini;t}ators, acting as agents without' personal
liability. . '

As Administrators, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. Prior to.our appointment we considered potential ethical threats in.

- undertaking the Administration in accordance with the Code. We did not consider that there were any, matters that would prevent us

.taking the appointment. Should creditors require any'further information in respect of the ethical code, they should request a hard copy E

either by telephone on +44 (0)20 3727 1616, or by email to wtishareholders@fticonsuIting.com-or by writing to FTI Consulting LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD. Creditors can also use these contact details to request-a hard copy of this report if required.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection. Regulation 2016/679,
depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken, FTI Consulting LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on

the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint .

Administrator’s appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at:

https://Www.fticonsu|ting‘-emea.com/"’/media/FiIes/emea--fiIes/creditors-portaI/cip-emea-forms-info/cip-data-privacy.bdf.

‘. . ) . ‘

9 FTi Consulting, LLP.



" Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix B — Ad'min:istratOrS’ receipts and payments

Weatherly lnternatlonal Plc - Joint Administrators' account of receipts and payments

Statement of Affairs From 01/06/2018 01/12/2018 01/06/2019 01/12/2019
£ N Estimated To Realise ) To 30/11/2018 31/05/2019 -30/11/2019 31/05/2020 Total
Fixed charge receipts . .
Administration Fundi ng' 674,000 - - 413,587 1,087,587
Investments 174,396.8 - - - - -
Total Fixed Charge Receipts - 674,000 - - 413,587 1,087,587
Fixed charge payments .
Professional Fees? {139,495) - T. - (139,495)
Travel (37,907} (13,991) - - (51,898)
Website Maintenance (1,294) - - - (1,294)
Payroll Services (500) - - - (500)
Consultancy Services (130,119) {103,890) - - (234,009)
Bank Charges (351) (115) - (15) (481)
Sundry Expenses (369) (4,364) - - (4,733)
Joint Administrators' Fees and Expenses ro. (149,386) .- - (68,475) (217,861)
Legal Fees N (52,050) - (3,865) (43,234) (99,148)
Data Room Costs? . - (32,374) : - (634) (33,008)
- Agents/Valuers Fees - (58,255) - . - (58,255)
Total Fixed Charge Payments (511,470} (212,990) (3,865) (112,358} (840,683}
Fixed Charge Surplus/(Deficit) ‘162,530 (212,990) (3,865) 301,229 246,504
Floating Charge Receipts - _ ' . .
Kitumba Deposit 29§,234 277,300 - - - 277,300
Bank interest 20 85 - - 105
Cash atbank '6,543 ) 6,978 - - - 6,978
Bank refund ' N - 24,988 - - 24,988
Pre-appointment VAT , 36,248 . - - - 5,862 5,862
VAT refund - - - - - -
Prepayments 8,848 .- - - - . -
Rent Deposit 708 . - - - - -
Total Floating Charge Receipts 284,299 ‘25,073 - 5,862 315,234
Floating Charge Pay 2
Legal Fees (14,195) - - (56,426} (70,621)
Joint Administrators' Fees and Expenses (40,742) - - (251,077) (291,818)
Arrears - Wages and Salaries (10,827) - - - (10,827)
Wages and Salaries {36,076) - - - (36,076)
Employee Expenses {723) - - - (723) .
PAYE & NI (3,998) - - - (3,998)
Sundry Expenses “(101) (1,141) (200) - (1,441)
Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees +(15,000) - - - (15,000)
Specific bond (264) - - - (264)
Agents/Valuers Fees - (1,024) - - (1,024)
Professional fees? N - (6,254) - (6,254)
Insurance - - (13,440) .- (13,440)
Bank Charges ) - - - (30) (15) -
- Total Floating Charge Payments (121,925) (2,164) {19,924) (307,518) (451,487)
Floating Charge Distrib ‘
preferential Creditor Distribution (29,542) - - - (29,542)
Total Floating Charge Distributi (29,542). - - - (29,542)
Floating Charge Surplus/(Deficit) 132,832 22,9508 {19,924) (301,655) (165,795)
Total Surplus/(Deficit} 295,362 (190,081) (23,789) (426) 81,065
. Made up as Follows
Vat Receivable , 75,115
Floating Charge Account (interest-bearing) 5,949
81,065

Notes

*The Administration Funding Facility was increased to £1.2m in March 2020. A further £112,413 can be drawn under the funding agreement and this will be utilised against

both fixed and floating charge payments.

2 professional fees includes NOMAD, book-keeping and management, M&A, share registrar, Ki Kitumba scoping, immigration and tax advnsory fees, and subsidiary Ilqmdatuon
-fees. Amounts have increased for the period ended 30 November 2018 due to amounts previously allocated to VAT Receivable, now bemg Irrecoverable.
*we have reviewed the position of Data Room costs that had previously been equally attnbuted to the fixed and ﬂoatmg charge. However, on further analysis and the nature
of goods belng sold we feel these should be attributed 1009 against the fi xed charged.’



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix C— Administrators’ time costs and expenses
Administrators Fees |

The Administrators have incurred the following time costs in properly dealing with the adminisiratio'n of the Company:
o Pre- appomtment time costs of £21 770 and disbursements of £11

e Post-appointment time costs of £92,405 and disbursements of £13 for the Period; £610,334 and dlsbursements of £141
since the date of the appomtment

On 11 November 2018, Secured Lender approval was sought and provided in relation to the Administrator’s drawmg of £190,000 {Net of
VAT) of post-appomtment fees. These have been drawn on account by the Administrators.

On 15 March 2020, Secured Lender approval was-sought and provided in relation to the Adrriinistrator’s drawing of £391,053 (Net of‘
VAT) of post-appomtment fees. On 7 April 2020, £319,552 (Net of VAT) was drawn on account by the Administrators. It is anticipated
the balance will be drawn in due course.

.Administrators’ fee basis

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Rules the remuneration of the Administrators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following;
e  asa percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal;

¢ byreference to time properly given by the Administrators and their staff attending to matters arising in the administration;
or ) . . . e
e asetamount.
The basis of the Administrators’ fees was fixed in accordance with the time broperly given by the Administrators and their staff attending

- to matters arising in the administration. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was agreed by the secured lender on 11 November
" 2018. ' ’ '

Fee approval
- Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule_ B1 of the Act, the basis of the Administra_tors'
remuneration may be fixed by approval of: ‘

e Each secured creditor' or

e Ifthe Admmlstrators intend to make a distribution to preferential credltors wuth the approval of each secured-creditor and a decision
of the preferential creditors in a decision procedure

There is no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators' remuneration as no return is expected
to the Compa.n'y’s unsecured creditors other than by Way‘of the prescribed part. As all preferential creditors were paid 100p in the £ on
26 October 2018 there was no requirement for the preferential creditors to agree the Joint Administrators’ remuneration. Fee approval
is therefore only required from the Secured Lender. |

Secured-Lender approval was sought and provnded in relation to the Administrators drawing of fees on 11 November 2018. Further
approval for the drawing of fees was sought and provided on 15 March 2020. Any future fee drawmgs above the sum currently approved

will require further approval from the Secured Lender.

‘A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees setting out creditors’ rights to further information and how fees are approved can be found
here: '

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/pubiications/profeséionaI/Guide‘_to_Administrators_fees_ApriI_2017.pdf :
Creditors can find further information in respect of insolvency in general here:
i http://www.creditorinsolvency'guide.co.uk/ ‘

_ If creditors wish to be supplied with a hard copy of either of these guidance documents they should contact a member of the
Administrators’ staff at wtishareholders@fticonsulting.com or +44 {0)20 3727 1616 or by writing to FT! Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate
Street. London EC1A 4HD. Creditors can also use these contact details 'ro'request a hard copy of this report if required.



.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ staffing policieé can be found in Appendix E.
Post-appointment time costs and expenses

" For the period 1 June 2018 to 31 May 2020 a total of 1,557 hours have been spent Working on the below tasks in the administration, and
total time costs are £610,334 charged at an average charge out rate of £392.0. Secured Lender approval was sought and provided in
relation to the Administrator’s drawing of £190,000 (Net of VAT) post-appointment fees on 11 November 2018..0n 15 March 2020,
Secured Lender approval was sought and provided in relation to the Administrator's drawing of £391,053 (Net of VAT) of post-
appointment fees. On 7 April 2020, £319,552 (Net of VAT) was drawn on account by the Administrators. Ii is anticipated the balance will
be drawn in due course. '

The main body of our report includes narrative on the main areas of our post-appomtment work on the Admmlstratlon The table below
summarises the main areas of work by category, with an indication as to whether this work is ongoing (O), completed (C) or intended
future work (F). We have also-indicated in the table below the ratlonale for undertaking the work e.g. whether reqmred by statute, or
whether a potential direct benefit for creditors.

Description (O — Ongoing, CP — Completed in period, F - Future,
Category . . Rationale

¢ Completed)

Administration'&
Planning

Supporting board changes and director resignations / appointments
of Company subsidiaries in order to maximise realisations to the
Company’s creditors- C

Cashiering and reconciliation of bank accounts - O

Complying with statutory formalities including relevant filings and
statutory communications for WTI and subsidiaries — O

Maintaining the Administration record -~ O

Ensuring relevant insurance, D&O cover are in place for the business

--C

Placement of WITL into MVL-C

Requesting a creditor led extension to the Administration and .

complying with statutory formalities -C

Requestlng a court extensnon to the Administration and complymg
with statutory formalities - CP

Statutory / compliance
requirement, and to
ensure efficient project
management

Investigations

Review ‘of relevant accounting and statutory records in accordance
withSIP2-C

_Gathering books and records of the business and ensuring

appropriate storage facilities in place - C

Comipletion and filing of the relevant forms to the Insolvency
Service with regards Directors conduct = C

Statutory requirement
and to assess whether.
potential claims

Realisation of
Assets

‘Liaising with advisers and secured lender regarding sale process - O

Facilitating sale of Berg Aukus via share sale of CARN - O

Performing background checks, collating information and reviewing
legal documentation to progress sale processes — O

Identify, assess and seek
to realise potential value
from Company assets

Creditors &
Shareholders

Responding to shareholder queries - O

Correspondence with Secured Lender - O

Statutory requirements

and required for orderly
case management

Tax

Notifications to relevant tax authorities - O

'Statutory requirements.

Ensure tax attributes




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

. assessed and utilized.
. Liaising with taxation team to ensure recovery of pre and post-
Recovery of taxes.
appointment tax recoverable - Q :
e Completion of quarterly VAT returns and chasmg repayments due
from HMRC - CP
. For the
o  Completion of VAT de-registration - O
Reporting & other | . Reporting to the Secured Lender -0 ) Required by statute and’
matters : ' to inform creditors
.. Statement of Proposals - C :
e Joint Administrators’ Progress Reports — O, CP

For the avoidance of doubt, the fees of FTI Australia in relation to its separate engagement are not included in the time cost analysis in
Appendices B and C. However, in order to ensure full transparency, FTI Australia have incurred fees of AUDS$1,395,588.70 which have

been (or will be) met by OML, and fall outside of the administration estate.

In addition, we have incurred no Category 2 expenses and Category 1 (out-of-pocket) expenses of £141, during the Administration. £128
of expenses was paid on 21 November 2018. The outstanding balance will be pa'd in due course. ) '

Category 1 expenses are not subJect to creditor approval. Category 2 disbursements do require approval from credltors and relate to
services provided to us by associated companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage. Further
details in relation to this can be found at Appendix E {if ‘applicable) together with additional information in relation to our policy on °
staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade. ' :

Administrators’ fee estimate

A breakdown of the fees incurred to date together with‘the fee estimate as per the progress report for the period ending 30 November
2019, as well as the revised fee estimate is provided below: ’

Weatherly International Plc {in Administration)

Incurred to date : T To be inaurred Revised Fee Estimate Estimate November 2019

Avg £/Hr | Hr £ Avg £/Hr Hr £ Hr £ . Hr £
Administration and Planning 363 591 214,786 363 (13) (4,786) 578 210,000 523 ° 190,000
|nvéstiga tions 355 73 25,735 . - . - ‘73 25,735 73 25,735
Realisation of assets '520 372 193,220 520 ’ 46 24,098 - 418 217,318 370 192,318
Trading i ) 389 . ’ 113 43,905 389 ) 16 6,096 129 50,000 129 50,000
Creditors 297 76 22,521 ’ 297 ‘8 2,479 84 25,000 84 25,000
Tax 373 116 43,369 373 1) {(369) 115 43,000 88 33,000
Reporting 308 t o217 66,799 308 27 8,201 244 75,000 211 65,000
Administrators' fee estimate 392 1,557 610,334 392 “ 83’ 35,719 1,640 - 646,053 1,477 581,053
Administrators' expenses' © 141 ) 5,000 - 5,000

As the above table details, fees incurred in relation to the Administration have exceeded our brevious estimate. The reasons for this are -

.as follows:
i

e  The sales process of the principal assets of the Company has been significantly more complex and time-consuming than

anticipated -
e Increased time spent on case compliance and reviews due to Ieng_th of case'being longer than previously anticipated
e  Additional statutory duties in relation to overseas Company subsidiaries. '
e  The requirement to apply to ceurt foren extension of the adminis'tration.
e The administration has gone into a third year leading to addmonal costs in running the administration.

The numbers shown above are exclusive of VAT.

These revised estimates are based on the administration conclljding by December 2020. If the administration remains open for longer,
or any of the work streams become more time intensive than anticipated, the Administrators may provide a further revised estimate to

creditors.

The main areas of work that will result in further incurrence of time costs are as follows:



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

¢  Finalisation of sales processes for all remaining Company assets

. Reportmg to credltors and other statutory duties

Distribution of funds to the Secured Creditor and for any Prescrlbed Part
s Caseclosure.

Pursuant to Rule 18.30 of the 2016 Rules (Rule 2.109AB of the 1986 Rules) the Administrators will seek further fee approval from the
Secured Creditor in relation to the time costs incurred when appropriate. No fees in excess of those already approved by the Secured
- Creditor will be drawn until after the required approval has been granted. - :

Administrators’ expenses

Estimates of likely costs to be incurred in the administration of the Company were given in the progress report for the perlod ending 31
May 2019. We currently anticipate that administration expenses will be in line with the estimates given.



Joint Administrators’ i’rogress Report

Appendix D — Ti

me cost-analysis .

\

Weatherly International PLC - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs

In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 1 June 2018 to 31 May 2020
. . . . Managing
Senior Director / Sr Senior
Managing Director / Consultant /

Task Director Director Consultant Assodate Total Time Total Cost Average Cost

Administration & Planning ’
Strategvland planning Al 23.1 - 527 ’ 8.8 846 48,500.0 . 5733
Appointment and related formalities A3 75 " 336 148 55.9 25,087.0 448.8 '
Receipts and payments accounts AA - - oo 60.1 60.1 13,456.5 .2239
Checklist / Reviews / Filing AS : R 579" 152.6 2105 63,6720 302.5
Cashiering and reconciliations A6 - 0.4 16.4 511 679 19,111.0 2815
Administration & Planning A7 6.3 0.3 53.2 510 110.8 44,706.5 403.5
Bonding and IPS méintena nce A8 - - - 1.1 11 253.0 230.0
Subtotal ' ’ 36.9 0.7 2138 - 3395 590.9 214,786.0 3635

Investigations . .
Correspondence with directors’ B1 44 - - 0.7 51 3,897.5 764.2
Directors questionnaire/checklists B2 35 - - - 35 2,975.0 850.0
Statement of affairs 83 - - S1 . 51 2,226.0 436.5
Reports of Directors' conduct 84 16 - 6.5 41 12.2 5,252.0 4305
Books and records 85 - - 4.6 30.0 346 8,744.5 . 252.7
Electronic records B6 - - - 12.0 12.0 2,640.0 220.0
Subtotal : 95 - 16.2 468 725 25,7350 + 355.0

Realisation of assets .
Cash and investments | - - 4.0 26 6.6 2,419.0 366.5
Sale of business c2 80.0 32 1595 703 3130 "167,758.3 " 5360
Post-completion obligations c3 lZ,B - - - 28 2,450.0 875.0
Property, plantand vehicles 6 - - 70 06 76 3,352.0 4411
Other assets R ' c7 - - 1.0 24 34 995.0 292.6
Health & Safety / Insurance / Regulatory C8 ’ - . - 6.6 . 6.6 1,489.5 225.7
Abegal issues/litigation c9 - - 14.6 - ‘146 6,716.0 460.0
Fixed charge property €10 - - 17.0 - 17.00 8,040.0 472.9
Subtotal 828 32 2031 825 3716 193,21938. ' 520.0

. Trading

Ongoing trading / monitoring D2 13.8 - 47.0 52.2 113.0 . 43,9045 . 388.5
Subtotal - 138 - 47.0 522 113.0 43,9045 388.5

Creditors (eorr'espondence and daims) . .

- Unsecured creditors €1 . - - 10.2 10.2 2,291.0 2246
Secured creditorlf» £2 15 - a4 120 179 6,001.5 335.3
Employees E4 - - 6.8 9.2 16.0 5,187.5 324.2
Shareholders E6 - - 7.6 24.2 31.8 9,041.0 284.3
Subtotal 15 - 18.8 ' 556 759 225210 296.7

Tax
Initial reviews CT and VAT F1 - - 6.0 - 6.0 2,788.5 464.8
Pre-appointment CT F2 4.0 7.5 © 6.3 1.6 194 10,293.0 530.6
P}e—appoin(ment VAT F3 - - . 90 9.0 2,005.0 2228
Post appointment CT F4 48 9.1 . 7.1 21.0 10,557.0 502.7

- Post appointment VAT FS . 05 ©12.8 353 48.6 ©12,076.5 248.5
Tax advice on transactions F6: © 05 - 15 . 23 " a3’ 14475 336.6
Other post appointment tax , F7 05 56 1.2 0.6 .79 4,201.5 531.8
Subtotal . 98 227 278 55.9 1162 43,369.0 3732

Other- . ' ’
Proposals G2 58 - © 2583 84 395 18,416.0 466.2
Other statutory reports/meetings G3 - 20 226 81.9 106.5 27,506.5 » 258.3

- Secured creditor. reports G4 23 - 14.2 54.4 70.9 20,876.5 294.4
Subtotal 8.1 20 62.1 144.7 2169 66,799.0 308.0

Total Time by Grade 1624 28.6 588.8 7772 1,?57.0 ’

Total Cost by Grade 136,704.0 16,089.5 .283,802.8‘ 173,738.0 .610,3343

Average by Grade ' 8418 562.6 482.0 2235 '392.0

Total Time v
Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total

Total Costs to Date 6103343 140.5 - 6104748

Amount Billed 509,5523 127.5 - 509,6798

wip 100,782.0 13.0 -

100,795.0



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Weatherly International PLC - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs
In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 1 December 2019 to 31 May 2020

Managing .
Senior * Director / Sr
R ) Managing - Director / Senior Consultant . i Average
Task Director Director /C I Assodi . Total Time Total Cost Cost
Administration &-Planning
Strategy and planning Al - - - - - - . -
Appointment and related formalities A3 - - - i - - - -
'Recei pts and payments accounts Al - . .- 14.2 14.2 '3,259.5, 229.5
Checklist/ Reviews / Filing *AS - . 218 254 a7.2 17,808.0 . 3773
Cashiering and reconciliations A6 - - S.0 . 21 ’ 7.1 3,333.0 4694 -
Administration & Planning A7 - - 28.7 10 297 16,587.0 558.5
Bonding ar;d IPS maintenance A8 - ) . - - - 1.1 - 1.1 253.0 230.0
Subtotal . N - S : 55.5 43.8 - 993 41,2405 4153
Investigations V ' . . . . . . .
Corres pondence with directors B1 . - Co- : o - ’ - -
Statement of affairs 83 - - - - . . s . =
Reports of Directors' conduct 84 : - - - - Co- - -
Books and records 85 - - - : - - ’ - -
Electronic records B6 - - - . - . - -
_Subtotal . - - - o - ’ - -
Reafisation of assets R » .
Cash and investments . Ci - - CEN - - . ’ - o -
Sale of business Cc2 0.8 - 215 16 239 13,2215 . 5532
Post-completion obligations c3 ’ - - - . - - -
Property, plant and vehicles . cé - - - - - - -
Other assets : g . - - : -, . - - - -
Health & Safety / Insurance / Regulatory  C8 . . - . 0.9 0.9 207.0 230.0
Legal issues/litigation c9 ) - - - - - - -
Fixed charge property C10 - - - 2.0 - 20 - 1,140.0 570.0
Subtotal . ) 0.8 - 235 25 26.8 14,568.5 5436
Trading
Ongoing trading / monitoring ' p2 -- e - - 22.0 220 5,044.5 2293
Subtotal Tk - - 220 ©220 . 50445 2293
. Creditors {correspondence and daims) ) .
Unsecured creditors El ) - - - « 47 T47 1,064.0 2264
Secured creditors E2 ) - - : < 0.5 0.5 115.0 230.0
Employees . ) . - . S 02 - 02 460 2300
Shareholders 6 - - 5.0 9.3 ° 14.3 4,535.0 '317.1
Subtotal : . - - 5.0 14.7 19.7 5,760.0 2924
Tax -
Initial reviews CT and VAT F1 ' : . . - ) - - - . -
Pre-appointment CT . . F2 . . . - : - L. - R .
Pre-appointment VAT F3 . . - B . - A - - - -
Post appointment CT F4a . 4.8 91 o~ - 5.7 196 10,244.5 522.7
\Post appointment VAT . FS ‘- . 0.5 25 6.9 9.9 2,743:.0 2771
Tax advice on transactions . . F6 - - ’ - . - - .. -
Other post appointment tax - F7 v 0.5 4.6 - - 5.1 2,891.5 567.0
Subtotal . o s3 12, 25 126 346 15,879.0 458.9
Other '
Proposals G2 . - . .o - - - - -
Other statutory reports/meetings G3 . ' - . - 10.6 15.2 258 5,845.0 226.6
' Secured creditor reports G4 23 , - . - 8.7 110 4,067.0 ' 369.7
Subtotal . . ' V23 - 10.6 239 36.8 « 99120 269.3
Total Time by Grade L 84 142 o721 © wes | 2m2 .
Total Cost by Grade : . '7,217.0 7,753.0 - 50,133.0 27,3015 ° 92,404.5
. Average by Grade . 859.2 .. 5460 516.3 2285 386.3 .
' Total Time . .
. Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costs to Date ) 92,0045 . 130 - 92,4175 .
Amount 8Billed - - . - - B

wip ) 92,404.5 . 13.0 - 924175



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix E — Additional Informatlon in relatlon to Admlmstrators

fees pursuant to SIP9

Detailed below is FTI's policy in relation to:
o staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
* professional advisors; and

e disbursements.

Staff allocation and th-e use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our- asmgnments is to allocate staff with the skills and experlence to meet the specific requirements
of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant and
Consultant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charggd. Only
if there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g., report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time in this regard.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee

arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement Work Stream Fees paid to date (£) (Net of VAT)
" Simmons & Simmons Ho'urJy rate and <‘1is‘bursements Legal Adviser ) 153,958
Strand Hanson Fixed fee NOMAD » 14,632
ERA S.olu,tions Hourly rate and disBursements Employee Speciali‘sf . 350
AAdditions Accountants Fixed Fee Bookkeeping 560
OME Global Ltd Fixed Fee Website Maintenance - 1294
Numis Securities. Fixed Fee M&A Adviser 55,000
Treadstone RAes.o'urce Partners ' Fixed Fee M&A Adviser 81,463
Doyle CIaytonA Hourly rate and disbursements  Legal Advise'r' 1,063
Grant Thornt.on Hourly rate and disbursements ~ Tax Adviser 2,714
Link Asset Services Limited ’Houfly rate and di.sbursements Share Registrar Services 5,000
Cooley (UK) LLP Hourly rate and disbursements ~ Legal Advisor 9,780
Engling, Strittel; and Partners Hourly rate and ,(A:Iisbursements Légal'Advisor 3,558
Hanburys Hourly rate énd disburseménts Bookkeep_ing 60,0
EPE Reynell _Fixed Fee Statutory Advertising . 79
Bara Consulting (Pty) Ltd ' Hourly rate and di’sburseméﬁts ' Mining Consultancy 29,178
Rollings Butt LLP Fixed Fee - Liquidation Services 5,254
Axeman Overseas Limited Hourly rate and disbur;ements Consultancy Fees 1,024
ENS Africa Namibia "Hourly rate and disbursements Legal Adviser 1,884




Joint Administrators’ Progre§s Report

Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ablllty to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

We have utilised the services of other teams wnthm FTI Consulting LLP to assist with the Administration processes. The fees of our tax
and strategic communications teams have been included in our SIP9 analysis provided to creditors of the Company and allocated to the
work streams and entities to which their work related, for.approval by those parties approving our fees.

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services-are in line with general market practice and that the service is comparable to
similar firms of professional advisors. In addition, by working closely with our internal teams, we beheve a more coordmated and cost-
effective approach to the Administration work streams has been possible.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,
case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. '

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements cain mclude costs mcurred which relate to payments
due to assocnated Company for the provision of services to the office holder.

On this assignment we have not yet incurred any category 2 disbursements.
Charge-out rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this-assignment is as follows:

" Please note our minimum time unit is six minutes.

Grade | ' ‘ * 2018 (£ per hour) ; 2019 (£ per hour) - 2020 (£ per hour)
Senior Managing DirectorA . T ’ ' 850 875 — 200
Managing Director 4 ’ ‘ ?35 755 775
Senior. Director ‘ ' v ' ' 680 700 .y 720

: Director : " ' R S ‘, . 610 ' 625 © 640
Senior Consultant : ; . - _ ‘ 540 ~ 555 | 570
Consultant o ) : - . 460 . 475 485

_ Analyst (exgerienced) o ‘ . R 305 . 315 325
5nalyst (junior) - . v 220 225 230
Executive Assistant : . o e 165 k 170

175




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Appendix F — Creditors’ statement of claim form

~ Weatherly International Pic

.

Name and address of creditor:

Amount claimed in the Administration:

(Including VAT) : ‘ £

Signature of creditor:

Name of creditor:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Date: o ‘ : / _/

Please provide appropruate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount clalmed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Please return thns form when you have completed it to FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD or emall it to
wtishareholders@fticonsulting.com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994. In broad terms relief is
avallable when the debt is six months old and "written off" by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds for-bad debts-account. :

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. If/when dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt .
relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue and Customs for the VAT element through
their VAT return.

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Creditors who are uncertain how to
claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice.



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report ’ : : L.

. ﬁ F I -I - wtishareholders@fticonsulting.com . . )

CONSULTING 020 37271889

About FTI Consulting’

FTI Consulting, LLP. is a global business advisory firm de'dicated to helping organisations protect and enhance enterprise value
in an increasingly complex legal, regulatory and economic environment. FT Consulting professionals, who are located in all
major business centers throughout the world, work closely with clients to anticipate, IIIuminate and overcome complex
business challenges in areas such as investigations, litigation, mergers and acquisitions, regulatory issues, reputation
management and restructuring.

www.fticonsulting.com . ©2017 FT) Consulting, LLP. Al rights reserved.



